

No. 19-1284

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MALWAREBYTES, INC,

Petitioner,

v.

ENIGMA SOFTWARE GROUP, USA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SOPHIA COPE

Counsel of Record

AARON MACKEY

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

(415) 436-9333

sophia@eff.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

296228



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Plain Language of Section 230(c)(2)(B) Does Not Include an Anti-Competitive or Good Faith Exception.....	3
II. Reading Any Exception Into Section 230(c) (2)(b) Immunity Harms Internet Users By Discouraging the Development and Use of Online Filtering Tools	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Chill the Development of Online Filtering Tools	5
B. Online Filtering Tools Can Inadvertently Flag False Positives, Which May Wrongly Be Used as a Basis for Claiming Providers Acted in Bad Faith	7
C. The FOSTA Fallout Illustrates the Risks of Creating New Exceptions to Section 230.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. An Unqualified Section 230(c)(2) (B) Immunity Ensures a Highly Competitive Market for Online Filtering Tools, Consistent with Congress' Goals	10
III. An Unqualified Section 230(c)(2)(B) Immunity Incentivizes Non-Profits Like EFF to Create Robust User-Empowerment Tools	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC, v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair Housing Counsel of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 522 (2018).....	6-7
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. ConsumerAffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	5
<i>Zango Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 13
<i>Zeran v. AOL</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	8, 9
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A).....	3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)	8
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act (FOSTA), Pub. L. 115-164 (2018)	8, 9, 10
Other Authorities	
Andy Greenberg, <i>Hacker Eva Galperin Has a Plan to Eradicate Stalkerware</i> , Wired (April 3, 2019)...	13
Craigslist, <i>About FOSTA</i>	9
Elliot Harmon, <i>Facebook’s Sexual Solicitation Policy is a Honey-pot for Trolls</i> , EFF (Dec. 7, 2018).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>How does Privacy Badger work?</i> , EFF	12
Jason Kelley and Aaron Mackey, <i>Don't Repeat FOSTA's Mistakes</i> , EFF (March 29, 2019)	8
Karen Scarfone & Peter Mell, <i>Guide to Intrusion Detection and Prevention Systems (IDPS)</i> , Special Publication 800-94, § 8.3.2, Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech. (NIST), U.S. Dept. of Commerce (Feb. 2007)	7
Lenny Zeltser, <i>How antivirus software works; Virus detection techniques</i> , SearchSecurity.com (Oct. 2011)	8
Lisa Weintraub Schifferle, <i>Stalking apps: Retina-X settles charges</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Oct. 22, 2019)	13
<i>Privacy Badger</i> , EFF	12
Rebecca Jeschke, <i>EFF's New "Threat Lab" Dives Deep into Surveillance Technologies—And Their Use and Abuse</i> , EFF	13
Samantha Cole, <i>Furry Dating Site Shuts Down Because of FOSTA</i> , Vice (April 2, 2018)	9
Sean Lyngaas, <i>Kaspersky Lab looks to combat "stalkerware" with new Android feature</i> ,	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CyberScoop (April 3, 2019)	14
Shannon Liao, <i>Tumblr will ban all adult content on December 17th</i> , The Verge (Dec. 3, 2018)	9
<i>What is Privacy Badger?</i> , EFF	12
<i>Why does Privacy Badger block ads?</i> , EFF	12
